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INTERNAL REFCLK USED ON PCIE

ONLY 1 PCIE IS USED
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PLACE NEAR QUARK
CAD NOTE:

TRACE TO CRYSTAL HAS

GPE_N NOT USED (INTERNAL PU)
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RTC_EXT_CLK_EN_B
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NOT USED, LEAVE FLOATING

ONLY USED FOR STRAPS

NOT USED (INTERNAL PU)

TXD OUTPUT FROM QUARK

LEAVE FLOATING PER USB TEAM INPUT
INTERNAL CLOCKS USED FOR USB

AS POSSIBLE TO SOC.
PLACE USB CAPS AS CLOSE
CAD NOTE:
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A14, A15 ALLOW FOOTPRINT COMPATIBILITY WITH
2GBIT(256MBIT X 8) AND 4GBIT (512MBIT X8) DEVICES

DESIGN NOTE:

CAD NOTE:
PLACE 0.1UF DECOUPLING AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO DRAM POWER PINS
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CAD:
PLACE 0.1UF DECOUPLING AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO DRAM PINS

2GBIT(256MBIT X 8) AND 4GBIT (512MBIT X8) DEVICES
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TERMINATION RESISTORS
DITRIBUTE DECOUPLING AMONG
CAD:
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36.5

36.5
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1
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M_ODT<0>
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IS NOT SUPPORTED ON GALILEO
DYNAMIC CLK MANAGMENT OUTPUT

RESERVED PINS, NO CONNECT

PCIE SLOT 0

NOT SUPPORTED BY QUARK
USER IDENTITY MODULE (EXTENSION OF SIM)

CR-13 : @GALILEO_LIB.GALILEO(SCH_1):PAGE13

GALILEO Gen2
H38681

 

2.0 SHEET 13 OF 28

2111 NE 25TH AVENUE
HILLSBORO OR 97124

6B2> 
6B2> 

5B2> 
5A2> 

5B7< 
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6D2<> 20A2< 20B4<> 

7D3<> 
7D3<> 

6C7<> 13A6< 

6C7<> 13A7< 

6B6< 

REFCLK0_P
REFCLK0_N

PCIE0_TX0_P
PCIE0_TX0_N

PCIE0_RX0_P
PCIE0_RX0_N

FULL_MINI_CARD

WIFI_DISABLE_N

1/16W PCIE_RESET_N

1K
5%

1/16W

CH
0402LF

R52

V3P3_S3
V3P3_S3

R27

0402LF
CH
5%
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MH4

13
11

12
10

14
8

4

16

15
9

I2C_SDA
I2C_SCL

MINI PCIE CONNECTOR

2
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R3A3
1

0402LF
0EMPTY

R3A4
2

0

1

0402LF

USBH1_DN

SLT0_SDA
SLT0_SCL

USBH1_DP

23
25

31
33

44
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46

38
36

32
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21
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37
35
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43
50

KIT_PARTS=(LATCH: QTY=1)

V1P5_S0

J2L1

6

1

2

5
3

7

C3A26

16V
X7R
0402LF

0.1UF
10%

C3A25
0.1UF

10%

0402LF
X7R
16V

MH1

4
3
1

1
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6
5
4
3

0402LF
1/16W
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CH10%
C3A7
0.1UF

X7R
0402LF
16V

A36096-030

CONN

MH2

CONN

5
6

1

4
3

5
6

C3A2
0.1UF
10%

2
0402LF
16V2 X7R

0805LF

22UF
C3A1

V3P3_S3

20%
6.3V
X5R2

39
24

48
28

52
41

20

22

17
19
45
47
49

C59768-003

51

MP2
MP1

PCIE_RESET_N

WIFI_DISABLE_N

WAKE_N
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PERN0
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LED_WWAN_N
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USB_D+
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RESERVED/UIM_C4 
RESERVED/UIM_C8 

+1.5V

+3.3VAUX 

COEX2 

CLKREQ_N

WAKE_N

+3.3VAUX
+3.3VAUX

+1.5V
+1.5V

+3.3VAUX

W_DISABLE_N 

MP1

RESERVED 

RESERVED

RESERVED

RESERVED 

+3.3VAUX 

MP2

UIM_CLK
UIM_DATA

UIM_RESET
UIM_PWR
UIM_VPP

SMB_DATA
SMB_CLK
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GND 

GND 

GND 
GND 

GND 
GND 

GND 

GND 
GND 

GND 

PERST_N

COEX1
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GND 
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MICRO SD CONNECTOR

SILKSCREEN:

CAD NOTE:
PLACE SD LED CLOSE TO THE SDIO CONN

SD ACTIVITY
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GALILEO Gen2

7B8< 

7B7<> 
7B7<> 

7B8<> 
7B7<> 
7B7<> 

7B8> 19A7> 

7B8> 

B2

V3P3_S0

TP25

TP24

CLN_SD_DAT2_R

TP

CLN_SD_CMD_R

TP

CLN_SD_CD_N CLN_SD_CD_N_R

CLN_SD_DAT<1> CLN_SD_DAT1_R
CLN_SD_DAT<0> CLN_SD_DAT0_R

CLN_SD_CMD
CLN_SD_DAT<3> CLN_SD_DAT3_R
CLN_SD_DAT<2>

33.2 R2L5 CH

33.2 R2L8 CH
33.2 R2L7 CH

33.2 R2L12 CH
33.2 R2L6 CH
33.2 R2L13 CH

CLN_SD_CLK 5

G46739-001

U1L1

B1

A1

B1

J4A2

6

4

G2
G1

1

8
7

3
2

10
9

A1

A2

IC

U1L2

B2

A2

IC

U1L3

B1

A1

MICRO SD CONNECTOR

CONN

U1L4

G4
G3

V3P3_S0

A2

B2

IC

B1

A1

B2

A2

IC

R1L10
2

1%1K
CH0402LF

V3P3_S0

0402LF

1UF

X5R
6.3V
10%
C1L21

2
0402LF

V3P3_S0
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1UF
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6.3V

1

2

SD_LED

LED_SD1
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2
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CM1230_02
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VN

CM1230_02

CH2

VP

CH1

VN

CM1230_02

BI
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BI
BI
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IN

CONN_SDCARD_8P_PP

CARD_DET_SW
CARD_DET_SW

G1

DAT1

CMD
VDD

G3
G4
G2

DAT0
VSS
CLK

CD/DAT3
DAT2

IN



TYPE A CONN

PLACE CHOKE AND DIODES CLOSE TO USB CONN

PLACE CHOKE AND DIODES CLOSE TO USB CONN

CAD NOTE:

POSSIBLE TO U3B1 PIN5
PLACE C2B11 AS CLOSE AS

NOTE:
TYPE B CONN

USB HOST

USB CLIENT

CAD NOTE:

NOTE:

CAD NOTE:
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7C3> 

7D1<> 

7D1<> 

7C3< 

7D1<> 

7D1<> 

USBH0_DP_CH
USBH0_DN_CH

CONN
J2B3

1
2
3

MH1

4

D23040-001

MH2

LED_VBUS1

LED
GREEN
DS3B1

USBH2_DP_CH
USBH2_DN_CH MT1

MT2
MT3
MT4
MT5

J3B2

1

4

3
2

MT6

G58911-001
HDR

5

470PF
10%
50V

2

C3B14

USB_PWR_EN0

0402LF

10K

1/16W

R3B3

CH 2
5%

1

2
10%
X7R
0402LF
16V
0.1UF

1 C2B11

V5_ALW_ON

V5_ALW_ON

IC

B2

A2

U2B3

B1

A1

USB CONNECTORS

USBH2_DN

USBH2_DP 1

4

IC

4

5

SOT23LF
U3B1

1

3

2

E58210-001

2
0402LF

5%
CH

1/16W

1

V3P3_S0

10K
R2B15

USB_OC0_N

USBH0_DN

USBH0_DP

1

4

90OHM
L3M1

IND

3

2

E53905-001
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IC

A2
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D30400-001
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B1
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3

0402LF
1K
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1%

R3B12
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X5R
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VCC_USB1
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X7R2
20%
47UF
C3M11 1
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ID
D+
D-
VCC

CH2
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CAD NOTE:
PLACE CONNECTOR ON SOLDER-SIDE.
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J2

2
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CONN
1

5
3

7
9

H32748-001

R2L1
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R81

0402LF
1/16W
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UART1_RTS_N_R
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0

0402LF
1/20W

EMPTY
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UART1_CTS_N_R

R42
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6C2< 
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7A7< 

21B3< 

6C2< 

6C2< 

7A7> 21C3< 

7A7> 

JTAG_TRST_N
JTAG_TDI
JTAG_TDO
JTAG_TCK_R
JTAG_TMS_R

UART1_CTS_N

UART1_RXD_MUX

BAT15

R41
240

240

DIO

CR1

1%
R431%

1%240 UART1_TXD_R

UART 1 & JTAG

JTAG_TMS

1%33.2
R1L5

JTAG_TCK

1%33.2
R1L7

1%
1K
R1L3

CH
0402LF
1/16W

R1L1
1%
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1/16W

0402LF

1K
1%
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1/16W

R1L2

1/16W
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EMPTY
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0.1UF

0402LF
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1
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CAD NOTE:

PIN3 SILK= +3.3V

PLACE NEAR ETHERNET PORT.

PLACE CAPACITORS CLOSE TO PFBOUT(PIN23)

MMZ2012R102A
1K-OHM 0.5A

RMII PHY

LED SIGNALS HAVE INTERNAL PU

CAD NOTE:

CAD NOTE:

CAD NOTE:

PIN1 SILK= +5V

CAD NOTE:
PLACE RESISTOR AND
CAPAS CLOSE TO RMII PHY

PLACE CAPACITORS C1M3 & C1M5 CLOSE TO PFBIN(PIN18&37)

DESIGN NOTE: U16 IS
DESIGNED FOR SILVERTEL AG9712-FL OR AG9712-2BR

LENGTH MATCH CLOCK SPLIT. TRACE BETWEEN PIN 1 OF RESISTORS SHOULD BE SHORT
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17A3<> 

17C2> 

17C4< 

CH

RMII_REF_CLK_OUT

17C5<> 

RMII_S0_TDN

AG9712S

620

1/2W

CH
1206LF

R47
5%

C44

16V
10MMLF
ALUM

470UF

EMPTY

AGND_VCC

RMII_I_X1

0

EMPTY
5%

0402LF
1/16W

R44

X7R

2

11
12

L39

L4

L2

L1

6

1

8

5

4

7

10

3

FB4

J4B1

0402LF
17C2<> 

CONN

RMII_S0_TDN

RMII_VC4_R

RMII_VC1_R

RMII_S0_RDP

RMII_S0_RDN

RMII_VC2_R

RMII_S0_TDP

LED_RJ45_C1

LED_SPEED

LED_LINK

RMII_VC3_R LED_RJ45_C2

RMII_S0_CT1

17A3<> 17C6<> 

17D6> 

7B2> 17C7> 7B2<> 17C6<> 

17C5< 

17A3<> 17B8<> 17A3<> 17B7<> 

7C2> 19B7> 

7C2> 
7B2> 19B6> 

17A3<> 17B7<> 

17C7> 

17B7<> 
17C5<> 

17B7<> 

17C2<> 17C6<> 

17B8<> 
17C5<> 

7B2< 
7B2< 

7B2< 

17A3<> 

17A3<> 17C2<> 

6A2> 

7C3< 

17C2< 

7B2<> 17C2<> 

7B2> 

17C4< 

17A3<> 17C5<> 

RMII_S0_RDN

RMII_VC3

esd_diode
D1

1
2

SMAJ58CA

D2
esd_diode

1
2

H31881-001

RMII_S0_RXD1_R
RMII_S0_RXD0_R

ETH_BLINK
RMII_S0_RX_DV_R

RMII_I_X1

RMII_S0_MDC RMII_S0_MDIO

LED_LINK
LED_SPEED

PHY_RBIAS
RMII_S0_PFB

RMII_S0_TDP RMII_S0_RDP

RMII_S0_TXD1

RMII_S0_TX_EN
RMII_S0_TXD0

RMII_S0_TDN

RMII_S0_RST_N

8

10

33
32

9

38
37
36
35

IC
U4B1

1

3
4
5
6

26
18

23

11

39

12

19

21

40
29

22

41

7

14

13

15

16

17

20

25

27
28

34

30

2

24

31

RMII_S0_RXD1
RMII_S0_RXD0

RMII_S0_RX_DV

RMII_S0_RDN

RMII_S0_RDP

0402LF 0402LF

R1M7

V3P3_S0V3P3_S5

J1A6

HDR

10%
0.1UF
C1M2

5%

RMII_VC2

FB2

FB

CH
0402LF

FB3

FB1

RMII_VC3

RMII_VC1

V3P3_S0

R2M15
4.7K

1/16W

5%

2
10%
0.1UF

RMII_VC1
RMII_VC4

VIN_POE

V3P3_S0

0402LF
110 1%

CH

CH
CH

R2M9

R2M10
R2M13

V3P3_S0

AGND_VCC

0805LF
G63888-001

C4B51
10UF
16V
10%
TANT2

2

CH
00

R1M6

0603LF

1

V3P3_S0_A

X7R

0.1UF
C1M4

0402LF

FB1M1

R1

5%2.2K

2

0402LF CH

33.2

33.2
33.2

X5R
10%
1UF

0402LF

C1M8

AGND_VCC

1

2
0.1UF

X7R
10%

C1M7

2

V3P3_S0_A

0402LF

X7R2
0402LF

2

1%
CH

R4B4
1

0402LF

0.1UF
C1M10
10%
X7R2

1UF
10%
X5R

C1M61

2
0402LF

V5_ALW_ON

VSHLD_S5

4.87K

2

0402LF
RMII_S0_PFB

10%
X7R

10%
2X7R

0.1UF

0402LF

C1M3

RMII_REFCLK

R3A6

R3A7

1%

2

1%

2

0402LF
22.6

1

22.6

1

RMII_S0_RX_DV_R

R1M3
2.2K
5%
CH

1/16W
0402LF

V3P3_S0_A

RMII_S0_MDIO

RMII_S0_MDC

RMII_S0_RST_N

1.5K
1%

R4B31
1%
1.5K
R4B21

CH2 CH2

1/16W
0402LF

1/16W
0402LF

X7R
10%
0.1UF
C1M1

2

0402LF

49.9
R1M8
1%
CH

2

49.9
1%
CH

2

0.1UF

0402LF

C1M9

X7R
10%

2CH
1%
49.9
R1M9

49.9

0402LF
CH
1%

R1M10

2

0402LF

5%

1/16W

4.7K
R4B1

V3P3_S0

V3P3_S0

RMII_S0_TDP

1

2

2

LAN

CH

0402LF
0 5%

R45 R46

0

FB

10%

C1M12

FB

FB

FB
RMII_VC2

R1M2

110

R1M1
1%

3
2
1

RMII_VC4
SMAJ58CA

20%

0402LF

2
0402LF

0.1UF
C1M5

17C2<> 

EMPTY 0402LF

VPOE_ADJ

U16

TBD

EMPTY

17A8<> 

17C2< 

17C2< 

17A4< 

17B6< 17A1< 
17A1< 
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LSPI_CS_N HAS INTERNAL 20K PU IN QUARK

CAD NOTE:

BIOS STORAGE
FLASH

PLACE DECOUPLING CAPACITORS AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO ADC
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6C6> 

6C6> 19B1> 

6D7< 

6C6< 

6C6> 19A6> 
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20B5> 24B2<> 
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6D7> 19D7> 
6B7> 
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120
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10V
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0.001UF
C39
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1
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1UF
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5
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3
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1
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6
8

4
2
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1

2

DIO

BAT54C

CR3M1

LSPI_CS_N_R

LSPI_MOSI_R

33.2
0402LF CH

1
R2B18

1%

2

V3P3_S0

33.2 1%
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1 2
R2B6

2 X7R
0402LF

0402LF CH
33.2 1%

1

2

R2B5
2

X5R
0603LF

16V 6.3V

3 C4M5
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0.1UF

C4M6
10%
4.7UF
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0.001UF

10V

C40
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0.001UF
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C41
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0402LF
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C42
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X5R
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16V
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X7R
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C3M9

X5R

1UF
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0.1UF
10%
16V
X7R
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C3M10

SPI: ADC&FLASH

33.2 CH SPI0_MISO

AT25_HOLD_N

2

5%
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R3M15
4.7K

0402LF
2

CH
5%

R4M2

0402LF

4.7K

LSPI_MOSI

LSPI_CS_N

AT25_WP_N

LSPI_SCK

IC
H10285-001

7 4

5

6

3

1

U2B4

2

1 1

LSPI_MISO_R 1
R2B10

0402LF
1%
CH

2 LSPI_MISO0402LF

LSPI_SCK_R

0402LF
X5R

0402LF
X5R

0402LF
X5R

0402LF
X5R

10V

33.2

VCC_FLASH

8

0402LF

C38
0.001UF

AVIN4

R1A11 ANALOG_A0_R22ANALOG_A0

ANALOG_A2
ANALOG_A1

ANALOG_A3

R1A7 AVIN5_R22
AVIN4_R22

R1A10 ANALOG_A3_R22
R1A1322
R1A1622

11
10

8
7
6

3
12

5

14

13

16

4

1

IC

2

U11

9

15 SPI0_MISO_R

SPI0_MOSI
SPI0_CS_N

SPI0_SCK

H31902-001

R1A1

ANALOG_A2_R
ANALOG_A1_R

0.1UF

R3M11

V5_ALW_ON
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IN7 DGND

VD

DIN

DOUT

SOT23C
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IN
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W25Q64FV_8P

HOLD_N
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DI
CS_N
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BIT1

000 - QUARK SKU SETTINGS

(LOW) PUNIT BASE ADDRESS

BIT0

(LOW) POWER BUTTON NOT USED

BIT0
(LOW) SINGLE RANK DDR3 SDRAM

BIT2

(LOW) MEMORY DOWN CONFIG

BIT1 BIT0
00 - REMOVABLE CARD SLOT FOR SDIO

01 - 1GBIT SDRAM

SHORT TO GND TO ENTER
DESIGN NOTE:

BIT1

SILK=FWR

RECOVERY MODE.

(HIGH) X8 DDR SDRAM
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LSPI_SCK_R
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CLN_SD_CLK
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EXP0

EXP1
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PLACE CLOSE TO
INPUT PINS

VO = (R1/R2)*0.8 + 0.8

MAX LOAD: 2.0A

VR1

MAX LOAD: 1.3A

MAX LOAD: 2.1A

NOTE:
CURRENT LIMIT

V3P3_S5 @ 2.45A DC
V1P5_S5 @ 1.80A DC
V1P0_S0 @ 2.50A DC

IHLP1212BZER2R2M11
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V1P0_S5 IS GENERATED W ON-BRD REGULATOR

V1P5_S5 IS GENERATED W ON-BRD REGULATOR

CAD NOTE:

V3P3_S5 IS GENERATED W ON-BRD REGULATOR

V1P0_S0 IS GENERATED W ON-BRD REGULATOR

PLACE DECOUPLING CAPS AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO SWITCH PINS

V1P0_S3 IS GENERATED INTERNALLY
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2.0 SHEET 26 OF 28

2111 NE 25TH AVENUE
HILLSBORO OR 97124
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NORMALLY CLOSED

RECOMMENDED POWER SUPPLY:
X = TYPE OF BLADE. REFER TO DATASHEET

EMSA050300X P5P-SZ

OPTION TO POWER FROM USB

REFOUT IS INDEPENDENT OF ENABLE PIN
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2.0 SHEET 27 OF 28

2111 NE 25TH AVENUE
HILLSBORO OR 97124

6A6> 26B3< 28B7< 

6.3V

H31893-001

VOLTAGE REGULATORS
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REBOOT BUTTON

PG DELAY

PG DELAY

PLACE AT LED AREA

V3P3_RTC

PUT THE SILKSCREEN 
NEXT TO THE CAP

LABEL "+" AND "-" TERMINALS ON 2 PIN HDR

OFF-BOARD BATTERY

CAD NOTE:

CAD NOTE:

SS:

VOL:0.15V

NOTE: RESET_N HAS AN INTERNAL PU TO V3P3_S3

SS:

VOH:2.25V

CAD NOTE:
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2111 NE 25TH AVENUE
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